Bmw 840ci 850ci 850csi 1994 Electrical Troubleshooting Manual
Full download: http://manual place.com/download/bmw-840ci-850ci-850csi - 1994-&l ectri cal -troubl eshooting-manual /

1994

BMW

840Ci, 850Ci,
850CSi (E31)
Electrical
Troubleshooting

Manual
Vehicles Produced 9/93 to 5/94

Back to Start Page Contents Page '
PN 0100 1 469 219

Thisisthe cut pages sample. Download all 589 page(s) at: M anual Place.com



http://manualplace.com/product/bmw-840ci-850ci-850csi-1994-electrical-troubleshooting-manual/

BMW NA @&

ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING
MANUAL

8 SERIES — E31 (840Ci, 850Ci, 850CSi)

SCHEMATICS

0100.0
0110.0
0140.0
0670.0
0670.1
0670.2
0670.3
0670.4
0670.5
1210.6

1210.11
1230.0
1240.0
1270.1

1290.0
2460.0

2460.7

3231.0

3231.1
3234.0

INDEX
INTRODUCTION

SYMBOLS

POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART
FUSE CHART

POWER DISTRIBUTION

FUSE DETAILS

GROUND DISTRIBUTION

DATA LINK

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

(DME M1.7, 12-CYLINDER M70)
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

(DME M3.3, 8-CYLINDER M60)
CHARGING SYSTEM

START

ELECTRONIC THROTTLE CONTROL
(EML. 12-CYLINDER)

E-BOX FAN

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
CONTROL (EGS 4HP-24)
ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
CONTROL (EGS: GS 9.20/A5S 5602)
ELECTRIC STEERING COLUMN
ADJUSTMENT

STEERING COLUMN MEMORY (LSM)
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM
(AIRBAG)

© BMW NA, Woodcliff Lake, NJ
ZU-E, Printed in U.S.A.

3240.0

3334.0
3450.0
3450.2
3450.5
3715.2

5116.0
5120.0
5126.0
5133.0
5146.0
5200.0
5200.1

5203.0
5212.0
5410.0
6100.0
6133.0
6160.0
6164.0

6167.0
6168.0
6210.0
6211.0

MODEL YEAR 1994

POWER ASSIST STEERING
(SERVOTRONIC)

ACTIVE REAR AXLE KINEMATICS (AHK)
SLIP CONTROL (ABS)

SLIP CONTROL (ABS/ASC +T)

SLIP CONTROL 5 (ASC 5)
ELECTRONIC SHOCK ABSORBER
CONTROL (EDG lii-+)

POWER MIRRORS

ZKE DOOR LOCK HEATING (TSH)
ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING (ZV)

ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)

POWER SUN SHADES

POWER SEATS

SEAT/MIRROR MEMORY SYSTEM
(SM/SPM)

HEATED SEATS

LUMBAR SUPPORT

ZKE SUNROOF (SHD)

CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKE Ii)
HORN

ZKE WIPER/WASHER CONTROL

ZKE WINDSHIELD WIPER PRESSURE
CONTROL (ADV)

ZKE HEADLIGHT WASHER (SRA)
WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS
BODY ELECTRONICS MODULE (EKM)
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

PART NUMBER 01 00 1 469 219



SCHEMATICS

6300.0
6301.0
6312.0
6313.0
6314.0
6320.0

6322.0
6325.0
6330.0
6332.0
6350.0
6412.2
6424.0
6450.0

UGHT SWITCH DETAILS

LAMP MONITOR (LKM)
HEADUIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS
TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS
PARK/TAIL/UNDERHOOD LIGHTS
LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE
COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

BACK UP LIGHTS

BRAKE LIGHTS

ZKE INTERIOR LIGHTS CONTROL (B)
INTERIOR ACCESSORIES

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

PARK VENTILATION WITH IHKA
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
AUTOMATIC HEATING/AC CONTROL

@ BMW NA, Woodcliff Lake, NJ
ZU-E, Printed in U.S.A.

6454.0
6510.1
6661.0
6571.0
6575.3
63581.1
6610.1

7000.0

(IHKA)
AUXILIARY FAN

RADIO/HIFI

CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS)
CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)
ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM IV (DWA V)
MULTI-INFORMATION DISPLAY (MID)
REMOTE CONTROLLED LOCKING
SYSTEM

COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

[7100.0 COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS |

8000.0
8500.0

SPLICE LOCATION VIEWS
CONNECTOR VIEWS



BMW
8

0100.0




smw] INDEX

8
ABSHYDRAULICUNIT, YT ... .. v iiaiannss 3450.0 AUXILIARY WATER PUMP RELAY, K8z ...................... 6450.0-11
ABSHYDRAULIC UNIT, Y1 ... i i en i 3450.2 BACKUP LIGHT, LEFT, H27 . ... ... e 6322.0-00
ABSHYDRAULICUNIT, YIW ... .o 3450.5 BACKUPLIGHT RIGHT, H28 .. ............. ..., 6322.0-00
ABSPUMPMOTORRELAY K94 .. .........oo it 3450.5-08 BACKUPLIGHTS .. ... e e 6322.0
ACCELERATION SENSOR, RIGHT REAR,B48 ............... 3715.2-01 BATTERY LRIGHT, Gz ............ . i 0670.2-00
ACCUMULATOR CHARGING UNIT,B52..................... 3334.0-01 BATTERY ILLEFT, G4 ...t i 0670.2-00
ACOUSTICDEVICE, HIDZ . ...t iiiiiiie i enes 6210.0-08 BLOWERMOTOR, M30 ...ttt 6450.0-01
ACTIVE REAR AXLE KINEMATICS (AHK) ....................... 3334.0 BLOWERRELAY, K4 . ... ... .. i it 6450.0-00
AHKACTUATOR,BS53 ...... ...ttt 3334.0-02 BODY ELECTRONICS MODULE, A25 ....................... 6210.0-00
AHK CONTROLMODULE, AS7 ... i 3334.0 BODY ELECTRONICS MODULE (EKM) ........................ 6210.0
AHK RELAY, KB2 ... ... i i i i e 3334.0-00 BRAKE FLUID LEVELSWITCH,B18 ........................ 6210.0-06
AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR, DRIVER'S, G5 ................. 3234.0-01 BRAKELIGHT, LEFT, H24 . ............. ... oo, 6325.0-00
AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR §, PASSENGER'S,G6 ............ 3234.0-01 BRAKELIGHT, RIGHT, H31 ................o i, 6314.0-04
AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR {IHKA}, Y3 .............. 6450.0-13 BRAKELIGHTSWITCH, S30 .................ccvveinia.s, 6325.0-00
AIR CONDITIONING PRESSURE SWITCH, S86............... 6450.0-12 BRAKELIGHTS . ... i e e e 6325.0
AIR CONDITIONING RELAY, K33 ...............cooiinnen, 6454.0-01 BRAKE PAD SENSOR, RIGHT REAR, B17 ................... 6210.0-05
ANTENNA AMPLIFIER AM/FM,NB .. ........ ... .o 6424.0-00 BRAKE PRESSURE REGULATING SWITCH,B19 .............. 6210.0-06
ANTI-THEFT CONTROL MODULE (DWA}, Nt ................... 6575.3 BRAKE PRESSURESWITCH,B20 ............. ... ... . ..., 6210.0-06
ANTI-THEFTHORN DWA), HY . ... ..o oo 6575.3-00 CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR
ANTI-THEFT SYSTEMIV(DWA IV} . ......... ... ... oiiat, 6575.3 (CYLINDER IDENTIFICATION), B6204 ................... 1210.11-09
ASCSWITCH, 8B . ... i et e i e 3450.2 CASSETTEBOXLIGHT E45y ............coivviinnaninnn. 6300.0-04
ASCBWITCH, 8B ... .. i i i e e 3450.5-00 COCHANGER, N22 ... ... ... ... . it 6510.1-04
AUTOMATIC AIR RECIRCULATION CONTROL MODULE, A417 .. 6450.0-15 CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS) .. .........covvvnnn.s, 6561.0
AUTOMATIC AIR RECIRCULATION SENSOR, B414 . .......... 6450.0-15 CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS ZKEW) ...............cvvvns. 6100.0
AUTOMATIC HEATING/AC CONTROL (IHKA) ................... 6450.0 CENTRAL LOCKING TRUNK LID MOTOR RELAY (ZV), K70 ..... 5126.0-02
AUTOMATIC HEATING/AC CONTROL MODULE {IHKA}, A11 .... 6450.0-00 CHARGING SYSTEM ... ... ... it i 1230.0
AUTCMATIC HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SWITCH CLUTCHSWITCH, 832 .. ... ... i i 1270.1-09
(IHKA), 828 . . ... i ittt e 6450.0-01 COMBINATION SWITCH, 87 .......... ..o 6301.0-00
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE SWITCH, 83 ........... 2460.7-04 COMPONENT LOCATIONCHART .. .......... i, 7000.0
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE SWITCH, 88515 ........ 2460.0-04 COMPONENTLOCATIONVIEWS . ... ... . ... .ciiiivviinin., 7100.0
AUXILIARY FAN ... e e i e s 6454.0 COMPRESSOR CONTROL RELAY, K19 ..................... 6450.0-12
AUXILIARY FANMOTOR, M3 ............ccovvie 6454.0-00 COMPRESSOR CUT-OFF RELAY, K80 ...................... 6450.0-12
AUXILIARY RELAY BOX - ENGINE COMPARTMENT, Pt .......... 0670.2 CONCEALING HEADLIGHT MOTOR, LH,M18 .. .............. 6312.0-06
AUXILIARY THROTTLE POSITION MOTOR {ADS), M93 ........ 3450.5-09 CONCEALING HEADLIGHT MOTOR, RH,M19 .............., 6312.0-06
AUXILIARY THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR, R6253 ........... 3450.5-09 CONCEALING HEADLIGHTS RELAY, K39 . ................... 6312.0-06
AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, RIGHT FRONT, H8 ................. 6313.0-02 CONNECTORVIEWS ........ ... i, 8500.0
AUXILIARY WATERPUMP, M37a .. ... 6450.0-11 CONSUMER CUT-OFFRELAY L, K72 ....................... 6330.0-02
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CONSUMER CUT-OFF RELAY I, K73 .......... ...t 6330.0-02 CYL. 5-6 KNOCK SENSOR, B6243 ........................ 1210.11-08
CONTACTRING, C101 ... . .. 3234.0-01 CYL. 5-8 HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR, B6220w .............. 1210.11-06
CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR, B6203 ............ 1210.11-08 CYL. 6 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6106 .................... 1210.11-02
CRASH CONTROLMODULE ...... ...t 6350.0 CYL. 8 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6106 ..................... 1210.6-02
CRASH CONTROLMODULE, N17 .............. .o iennt, 6350.0-01 CYL.GIGNIMIONCOIL, TB166 ............c oo 1210.11-04
CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT) . ........ ...t 6571.0 CYL. 7 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6107 .. ............ ... ... 1210.6-12
CRUISE CONTROL MODULE (TEMPOMAT), A8 ................. 6571.0 CYL. 7 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6107 ....... ... ... .. ..., 1210.11-02
CRUISE CONTROL SWITCH (EML), 811 ............... ... 1270.1-02 CYL.7IGNITIONCOIL, TB157 ........... .ot 1210.11-04
CYL. 1 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6101 ..................... 1210.6-02 CYL. 7-8 KNOCK SENSOR, B6244 ........................ 1210.11-08
CYL. 1 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6101 .................... 1210.11-01 CYL. 7-12 AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6225 .............. 1210.6-16
CYL. 1 IGNITION COIL, TB151 .. ... oo 1210.11-03 CYL. 7-12 CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR, B6222 . ... 1210.6-15
CYL.1-2KNOCK SENSOR, B8241 ....................... 1210.11-08 CYL. 7-12 CYLINDER IDENTIFICATION SENSOR, B622t ...... 1210.6-15
CYL. 1-4 HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR, B6210w ............. 1210.11-06 CYL. 7-12 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME), AB020 ........... 1210.6
CYL. 1-6 AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6215 .............. 1210.6-08 CYL. 7-12 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY, K6320 ........ 1210.6-11
CYL. 1-6 CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR, B6212 . .... 1210.6-05 CYL. 7-12 EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, Y6122 ........... 1210.6-13
CYL. 1-6 CYLINDER IDENTIFICATION SENSOR, B6211 ....... 1210.6-05 CYL.7-12FUELPUMP. M11 ... ... ... i 1210.6-14
CYL. 1-6 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE {DME), AG010 . ........... 1210.6 CYL. 7-12 FUEL PUMP RELAY, K6321 ............... ... ... 1210.6-14
CYL. 1-6 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY, K6310......... 1210.6-01 CYL. 7-12 HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR, B6220 ............... 1210.6-15
CYL. 1-6 EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, Y6121 ............ 1210.6-03 CYL. 7-1ZIGNITION COIL, T6152z ..............oovv i 1210.6-10
CYL. 1-6FUELPUMP, M2z ...... ... ... ... i iviiinnt. 1210.6-04 CYL. 7-12 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR, B6226 ................ 1210.6-13
CYL. 1-8 FUEL PUMP RELAY, K6311 .......... ... . c.vitt, 1210.6-04 CYL. 8 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6108 .................... 1210.11-02
CYL. 1-6 HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR, B6210 . ............... 1210.6-05 CYL. 8 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6108 ..................... 1210.6-12
CYL. 1-6IGNITION COIL, T6151z ................cvnntt, 1210.6-00 CYL.8IGNITIONCOIL, T8158 ..., ......... ..ot 1210.11-04
CYL. 1-6 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR, B6216 . ... . ............ 1210.6-03 CYL. 9 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6109 ..................... 1210.6-12
CYL. 2 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6102 . ................... 1210.11-01 CYL. 10 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6110 . ... . ............... 1210.6-12
CYL. 2 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y8102 . .................... 1210.6-02 CYL. 11 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6111 . ................... 1210.6-12
CYL.ZIGNITION COIL, T6152 .......... ... iivniinnnn 1210.11-03 CYL. 12 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6112 . ... ................ 1210.6-12
CYL. 3 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y8103 ............. ... ..., 1210.6-02 DASHLIGHT, EH ....... .. i 6450.0-05
CYL. 3 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6103 . ................... 1210.11-01 DASH VENT MIXING FLAP MOTOR, M34 . .. ................. 6450.0-08
CYL.BIGNITIONCOIL, T6183 ............ .o, 1210.11-03 DATA LINK . e e 0670.5
CYL.3-4KNOCK SENSOR, B6242 ....................... 1210.11-08 DATA LINK CONNECTOR, D100 ................coivnnnn 0670.5-02
CYL. 4 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y8104 . ... ................ 1210.11-01 DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHTS CODING DICDE, V4 . ............ 6314.0-02
CYL. 4 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6104 ..................... 1210.6-02 DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHTS RELAY, K111 ................... 6314.0-02
CYL.4IGNITIONCOIL, T6154 .............. ... .. . .ccc.... 1210.11-03 DEFROSTER FLAP MOTOR, M35 . ......... ... ..ot 6450.0-10
CYL. 5 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6105 . ............. o cvit 1210.6-02 DIMMER, N3 ... . i e, 6300.0-02
CYL. 5 FUEL INJECTIONVALVE, Y6105.................... 1210.11-02 DIWERSITY, N4O4 .. ... ... 6424.0-02
CYL.SIGNITIONCOIL, T8165 ................. ... .ot 1210.11-04 DOOR HANDLE SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 848 ................... 5120.0-00
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[ DOOR HANDLE SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S79 ... ........... 6100.0-03 | EMLSWITCH, 8202 ...... ... i iananininen 1270.1-04
DOOR JAMB SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 814 .................. ... 6575.3-01 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME), A6000 ................... 1210.11
DOOR JAMB SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S13 ................. 6575.3-01 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY,K6300 ................ 1210.11-00
DOCRLOCKHEATER, E48 ........... ...t 5120.0-00 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 12-CYLINDER M70) ..... 1210.6
DOOR LOCK MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M12 ..................... 5126.0-03 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M3.3, 8-CYLINDER M60) . . ... 1210.11
DOOR LOCK MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M13 ................. 5126.0-03 ENGINE COOLANT TEMP. SENSOR (EML), B6234 ............ 1270.1-03
DOOR LOCK SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 847 ..................... 5126.0-00 ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6232.......... 6210.0-07
DOOR LOCK SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S49 ................. 5126.0-00 ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6236.......... 1210.6-08
DOOR MCDULE, DRIVER'S, A23 ......... ..ot 6100.0-00 ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6236......... 1210.11-07
DOOR MODULE, PASSENGER'S, A24 ..................... 6100.0-00 ENGINE HOOD SWITCH {DWA), 821 ....................... 6575.3-02
DOOR PANEL LIGHT, DRWER'S, E78............ ...t 6300.0-04 EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, YB120 ................... 1210.11-01
DOOR PANEL LIGHT, PASSENGER'S,E79 .................. 6300.0-04 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B14 ................ 6450.0-03
DRIVER'S SEATBACK SWITCH, LH, 8104 ................... 6210.0-04 FINALSTAGE UNIT, N2 ... . e 6450.0-01
DRIVER'S SEATBACK SWITCH,RH, 8103 ................... 6210.0-04 FLASHER LIGHTRELAY, K52z ............ ..., 6312.0-05
DWALED, VG ... . i it 6575.3-00 FMAMPLIFIERHLO,N444 . . .. ... ..ot nnn 6424.0-02
E-BOX,PO3 ... i e e e e 0670.2 FM AMPLIFIER/SUPPRESSION FILTER,C900z ............... 6424.0-02
E-BOX FAN . i e e et 1280.0 FOGLIGHT, LEFT E26 ........ ..ot iiina e 6312.0-03
E-BOXFAN,MEB06 .. ...... ...t ia 1290.0-00 FOGLIGHT RIGHT E27 ........... ... i 6312.0-03
EDC RELAY, KB7 ... ..ottt it i iiiian ey 3715.2-00 FOGLIGHTSWITCH, S10 ... 6312.0-02
EDCSWITCH, 8105 .. ..... ..ot 3715.2-00 FOOTWELL LIGHT, RIGHT FRONT, E62 ..................... 6330.0-03
EDC VALVES, LEFTREAR, Y403z ................0civeen, 3716.2-02 FOOTWELL FLAP MOTOR, LEFT, M31 ...................... 6450.0-09
EDC VALVES, RIGHTFRONT, Y402z ....................... 3715.2-02 FOOTWELL FLAP MOTOR, RIGHT, M32 ..................... 6450.0-08
EDC VALVES BIGHTREAR, Y404z . ... ........... 0 covvnnn, 3715.2-02 FRESHAIRFLAPMOTOR,M36............ ... . iiiunn.. 6450.0-10
ELECTRIC POWER PROTECTION RELAY, K15 ............... 5126.0-02 FRONT ACCELERATION SENSOR,B41z .................... 3716.2-01
ELECTRIC POWER PROTECTION RELAY L K30 ............. 5126.0-02 FRONT AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, LEFT,HO ............... ... 6313.0-02
ELECTRIC STEERING COLUMN ADJUSTMENT ................. 3231.0 FRONT BRAKE PAD SENSOR, LEFT,B16.................... 6210.0-05
ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC CONVERTER (SERVOTRONIC), B15 ... 3240.0-00 FRONT CIGARLIGHTER, E28 .................. ... ... c... 6332.0-03
ELECTROCHRCOMIC REAR VIEW MIRROR, A22z ............. 5118.0-02 FRONT CIGAR IGHTERLIGHT,E29 . ..................cvts. 6332.0-02
ELECTRONIC SHOCK ABSORBER CONTROL (EDCIt+) ......... 3715.2 FRONT DOME LIGHT/MAP READING ASSEMBLY, E34 ......... 6330.0-03
ELECTRONIC SHOCK ABSORBER CONTROL MODULE (EDC), FRONT EDC VALVES, LEFT, Y401z ........... ... ... 3715.2-02
1 T 3715.2 FRONT FOOTWELL UGHT, LEFT. EB1 ................ ... ..., 6330.0-03
ELECTRONIC THROTTLE CONTROL (EML 12-CYLINDER) ........ 1270.1 FRONT HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT, H59 . ................ 6510.1-01
ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS 4HP-22) ......... 2460.0 FRONT LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT, H58 .................. 6510.1-01
ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL FRONT MARKER LIGHT, LEFT, E21 ........ ..o, 6314.0-04
(EGS: GS9.20/ABS560Z) .......covviiiii 2460.7 FRONT MIDRANGE SPEAKER, LEFT, H55 ................... 6510.1-01
EML ACTUATORMOTORI, MB360 ................ovivien, 1270.1-05 FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTIONBOX, P90 ...................... 0670.2
EML ACTUATORMOTORII, MB370 ................ccononnn. 1270.1-06 FRONT SPEED SENSCOR - ABS,LEFT.B2 ................... 3450.0-03
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FRONT SPEED SENSOR - ABS, LEFT, B2 ..................... 3450.2 HIGH LEVEL STOP LIGHT, H34 .. ... ... ... . ciiiiinnn, 6325.0-00
FRONT SPEED SENSOR -~ ABS, LEFT,B2 ................ P 3450.5 HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT REAR, H56 .................. 6510.1-03
FRONTTURN LIGHT LEFTHY .. ..., .. it 6313.0-02 HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT H50 ................ 6510.1-02
FUELLEVEL SENSORL,BBZ.........vciviiiiniv e 6210.0-08 HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT REAR, H33 ................. 65610.1-03
FUELLEVELSENSCRII,B25 ............civeiiiiiinnnes 6210.0-08 HIGH SPEED RELAY, K22 . ... ........ .. ... i i, 6454.0-00
FUELPUMP M2 ... . i i i craae 1210.11-05 HORN i e e e 6133.0
FUELPUMP RELAY, KB301W ... ... ..o i cinnnes 1210.11-05 HORN,LEFT H2 ... ... e e e 6133.0-00
FUSE CHART . ...ttt s e iia e aeae e 0670.1 HOBN,BIGHT, H3 .. ... . e e 6133.0-00
FUSEDETAILS . ... . i i e 0670.3 HORNRELAY, K2 .. ... . e e 6133.0-00
FUSIBLELINK,FO ... ... e 0670.2-00 HORNSWITCH, 84 ......... .. . e 6133.0-00
GAS FILLERLOCKMOTOR, M16 .......................00 5126.0-03 HOT FILM AIR MASS METER, B8217 ...................... 1210.11-07
GEAR SHIFT LEVER INDICATOR, ES6 ...................... 6300.0-05 IDLE SPEED CONTROL VALVE, Y6130 ..................... 1210.11-00
GENERALMODULE, AT ... ... ..o 6100.0-00 IGNIIONSWITCH, 82 . ... ... ... 0670.2
GENERATOR, GB509 . ....... .ottt 1230.0-00 INDEX . e e e e 0100.0
GLOVE BOX CENTRAL LOCKING SWITCH, S118 ............. 5126.0-01 INERTIASWITCH, 827 . ... ... e 6350.0-01
GLOVEBOX LIGHT, E42 ... ... ... en 6332.0-00 INSIDE DOOR HANDLE SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 889 ............. 5120.0-01
GLOVE BOX LIGHTSWITCH |, 837z .. ........ .o a 6332.0-01 INSIDE DOOR HANDLE SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 880 ........ 6100.0-03
GLOVE BOX LIGHT SWITCH I, 8113 ................ ... ... 6332.0-01 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER ........ ... i iiiiannen 6211.0
GRADIENT MONITOR (DWA),B28 .................ccouvns. 6575.3-04 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER, A2W ....... ... i 6211.0
GROUND DISTRIBUTION . ... . i i i e 0670.4 INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, BB215A .............. 1210.11-07
HAZARD FLASHER RELAY, K16 . ......... ... .cciiviiiin, 6313.0-00 INTENSWEWASHPUMP, MG . . .......... ...t 6160.0-02
HAZARD SWITCH, S18 ... .. e 6313.0-01 INTENSVEWASHRELAY, K42 . . ..... ... ... 6160.0-02
HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT WASHER PUMP, M7 .. .............. 6167.0-02 INTERIORACCESSORIES ... ... .. ..., 6332.0
HEADLIGHT/FOGLIGHT CLEANING MODULE (SRA), N6 ... ... 6167.0-02 INTERIOR LIGHT, LEFTREAR, E39 ......................... 6330.0-03
HEADLIGHT WIDENING MOTOR, LEFT, M80 ................ 6312.0-07 INTERIOR LIGHT, RIGHT REAR, E40 . . ............. ... ... 6330.0-03
HEADLIGHT WIDENING MOTOR, RIGHT, M81 ............... 6312.0-07 INTERIOR LIGHT RELAY, K28 . . ... ..o vviiiei e 6330.0-03
HEADLIGHT WIDENING POTENTIOMETER, R13 ............. 6312.0-07 INTRODUGCTION ... e 0110.0
HEADLIGHTS/FOGLIGHTS . . ... e 6312.0 JET HEATER THERMOSWITCH, 8198 ... ... ................ 6169.0-00
HEATED SEATS ... . i i e 5203.0 JUMPERPLUG, BS0O .. ... e 1240.0-01
HEAT EXCHANGER TEMPERATURE SENSOR, LH, B11 ........ 6450.0-03 JUMPER PLUG FOR HORN/TELEPHONE, K51 ............... 6561.0-01
HEAT EXCHANGER TEMPERATURE SENSOR, RH, Bt2 ....... 6450.0-03 KICK-DOWN SWITCH, 88507 ..............coiiiiiiinnenn. 2460.7-03
HIFI AMPLIFIER, A18 . ... ... . i e 6510.1-00 LAMP CONTROLMODULE, A3 ............ .. it 6301.0
HIGH BEAM FLASHER LIGHT, LEFTE69 .................... 6312.0-05 LAMP MONITOR (LKM) ........ . e 6301.0
HIGH BEAM FLASHER LIGHT, RIGHT, E70Z . .. ............... 6312.0-05 LICENSE PLATELIGHT, LEFT,E43 ...................c.o.... 6320.0-01
HIGH BEAM LIGHT, RIGHT, E12 ............. ... ... ... ... 6312.0~-05 LICENSE PLATELIGHT, RIGHT, E44 ........................ 6320.0-01
HIGH BEAM LIGHT, LEFT, E11 ... ... oo, 6312.0-05 LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS ............ 6320.0
HIGHBEAM LIGHTRELAY, K46 .................. ... .00t 6312.0-05 LIGHT ASSEMBLY |, LEFTREAR, E46z ...................... 0670.4-12
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LIGHT ASSEMBLY |, RIGHT REAR, E47z .................... 0670.4-12 OXYGEN SENSOR RELAY, K6303 ......................... 1210.11-08
LIGHT ASSEMBLY Il, LEFTREAR, EB0 ...................... 6301.0-03 PARKBRAKE SWITCH, 831 ............... ..o, 6210.0-04
LIGHT ASSEMBLY Il, RIGHT REAR, E81 . .................... 6301.0-03 PARK HEATING/VENTILATION RELAY BOX, A15 .............. 6412.2-02
LIGHTBAND, LEFT ES046 ............ciiiiiiininnnnenns 0670.4-01 PARKLIGHT, LEFTLE16 .. ..o 6314.0-03
LIGHT BAND, RIGHT, E9047 .. ... ... .. i iiiiniannans 0670.4-02 PARKLIGHT, RIGHTL E19 ........... ... oo, 6314.0-03
LIGHT SWITCH, 88 ... ... i it 6300.0 PARKUGHT RELAY, LEFT K26 ................. ... oiinnt. 6314.0-02
LIGHTSWITCH, 88z ......... ...t 6300.0 PARK LIGHT/LICENSE PLATE LIGHT RELAY, RIGHT, K25 ....... 6314.0-02
LIGHT SWITCHDETAILS ........ ... iiainieni ey 6300.0 PARK/TAIL/UNDERHOOD LIGHTS ..............ccooviiiet. 6314.0
LOCK-SENSOR CONTROL MODULE, A26 .................. 6450.0-13 PARK VENTILATION WITHIHKA ... ... ... ... ... i, 6412.2
LONGITUDINAL ACCELERATION SENSOR, B49 ............. 3715.2-01 PASSENGER'S SEATBACK SWITCH, tH,S8122 ............... 6210.0-04
LOWBEAMLIGHT, LEFT E13 ..........ciiii i 6312.0-00 PEDALPOSITIONSENSOR,R10 .......................... 1270.1-03
LOWBEAMLIGHT RIGHT, E14 ....... . ..o, 6312.0-00 POWER ASSIST STEERING (SERVOTRONIC) ................... 3240.0
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTREAR, H57 ................... 6510.1-03 POWER DISTRIBUTION ............ ... . i, 0670.2
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H51 ................ 6510.1-02 POWER DISTRIBUTIONCHART ............. ..., 0670.0
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHTREAR, H52 ................. 6510.1-03 POWERMIRRORS ... ... . ittt 5116.0
LUMBARSUPPORT .. ... i i i iiia i eieii s 5212.0 POWER SEATS ... .o i e i e e 5200.0
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, DRIVER’S,E35 ................... 6332.0-01 POWERSUNSHADES .......... ... ... i, 5146.0
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, PASSENGER'S, E38............... 6332.0-01 POWER WINDOW MOTOR/INCREMENT SENSOR,

MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 877 ................. 6332.0-01 DRIVER'S, M21z ... ... e 5133.0-03
MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S78............. 6332.0-01 POWER WINDOW MOTOR/INCREMENT SENSOR,

MARKER LIGHT, RIGHTFRONT,E22 ............... ... ..s. 6314.0-04 PASSENGER'S, M23z ........ ... .. 5133.0-01
MEMORY MIRRORS CONTROL SWITCH, 812 ............... 5200.1-06 PRESSURE SENSOR/PLUNGER, Y16, ........... ..., 3450.2
MEMORY SEAT ADJUSTMENT SWITCH, DRIVER’S, 850 .. ..... 5200.1-00 PRESSURE SENSOR/PLUNGER, Y16 ....................... 3450.5-06
MEMORY SEAT MIRRORS SWITCH, 857 .................... 5200.1-01 PRESSURE SWITCH,B8508 ...................cciiieean. 6450.0-12
MIDRANGE SPEAKER, RIGHTFRONT, H54 . ................. 6510.1-02 PROGRAM SELECTOR, S173 ........... ... 2460.7-02
MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT H42 ................... 6510.1-01 PROGRAMSWITCH, S8517 . ................ ... .oy, 2460.0-02
MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT, H43 .................. 6510.1-02 RADIO, N9 ... . e e 6510.1-00
MIRROR CONTROLSWITCH, S17 ......... ...t 5116.0-00 RADIO ANTI-THEFT SWITCH (DWA), 820 ................... 6575.3-02
MIXING FLAP MOTOR, LEFT, M39 . ............. .ot 6450.0-09 RADIOMHIFI ... e 6510.1
MIXINGSWITCH, RT ... .. i 6450.0-04 REAR DEFOGGER/ANTENNA, E10 . ........................ 6424.0-01
MULTI-INFORMATION DISPLAY (MID) . .. ........ccininnnnnnnnn, 6581.1 REARDEFOGGERLES ....... ... ... i, 6424.0-01
MULTI-INFORMATION DISPLAY (MID), N4z ................. 6581.1-00 REARDEFOGGERRELAY, K13 ............ ... .o 6424.0-00
NORMAL SPEED RELAY, K21 ........ ... ..ot 6454.0-00 REAR LEFT MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, H55z .............. 6510.1-03
OILLEVELSENSOR,BB230 .............cciviiinnnnninn, 6210.0-07 REAR POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX, PS94 .................... 0670.2-07
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH, B206 ...........cciiiiieninniins 6210.0-06 REAR RIGHT MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, H54z . ............ 6510.1-03
ON-BOARD COMPUTER HORN RELAY, K91 ................ 6575.3-00 REARWINDOWDEFOGGER ..............coiiiii e, 6424.0
OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B13 ................... 6450.0-03 REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER SWITCH, 876 .................. 6450.0-07
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RECIRCULATION FLAP MOTOR, M40 ...................... 6450.0-10 SIDE MARKER LIGHT, LEFT REAR, ES021 ................... 6314.0-01
RELAYMODULE, A5 ... ... i e 6100.0 SIDE MARKER LIGHT, RIGHT REAR, E9022 .................. 6314.0-01
REMOTE CONTROLLED LOCKINGSYSTEM .................... 6610.1 SIDE MEMORY MIRROR, DRIVER'S, Y9 ..................... 5200.1-07
REMOTE LOCKING RECEIVER, N13y ...................... 6610.1-00 SIDE MEMORY MIRROR, PASSENGER'S, Y10 ............... 5200.1-08
REVERSING LIGHT SWITCH, 88511 ........................ 6322.0-00 SIDEMIRROR, DRIVER'S, Y5 . ......... ... .. it 5116.0-01
SEATBACK HEATER, DRIVER'S,ES56 ....................... 5203.0-00 SIDE MIRROR, PASSENGER'S, Y6 .................... ... 5116.0-01
SEATBACK HEATER, PASSENGER'S,E59 ................... 5203.0-00 SLIP CONTROL (ABS/ASCHT) ... s 3450.2
SEATBACK POTENTIOMETER, R7 .......... cevivevnennns, 5200.1-03 SLIPCONTROL (ABS) ... ... s 3450.0
SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M53 ........ e 5200.0-00 SLIPCONTROLB(ASCS) .....oiiiii i it 3450.5
SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M58 ......... 5200.0-01 SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS/ASC+T), A9070 ................ 3450.2
SEATBACK SWITCH, RH, PASSENGER’S, §121 ............. 6210.0-04 SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS/ASC+T),AS070 ................ 3450.5
SEAT BELT SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 858 ....................... 3234.0-00 SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS), A7 ...... ..o 3450.0
SEAT CUSHION MOVEMENT POTENTIOMETER, RS .......... 5200.1-02 SPEAKER, LEFTREAR H46 .................. ... ... ... 6510.0-03
SEAT CUSHION REAR HEIGHT POTENTIOMETER,R8 ........ 5200.1-02 SPEAKER,RIGHTREAR, H45 ................. ..o 6510.0-03
SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M50 ............... 5200.0-00 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, LEFTREAR, B4 .................... 3450.0-03
SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M61 .......... 5200.0-01 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, LEFTREAR, B4 ....................... 3450.2
SEAT HEATER, DRIVER'S, E57 ...........coiveiiin i nn, 5203.0-00 SPEED SENSOR ~ ABS, LEFTREAR, B4 ....................... 3450.5
SEAT HEATER, PASSENGER'S,E58 ....................... 5203.0-00 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTFRONT, B1 .................. 3450.0-03
SEAT HEIGHT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M52 .. .. ................. 5200.0-00 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTFRONT, BT ..................... 3450.2
SEAT HEIGHT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M59 ................ 5200.0-01 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTFRONT, Bt ..................... 3450.5
SEAT HEIGHT POTENTIOMETER, R6 .. ..................... 5200.1-03 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTREAR, B3 ................... 3450.0-03
SEAT LUMBAR SUPPORT MOTOR/VALVE, DRIVER'S, M55z . ... 5212.0-00 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTREAR, B3 ...................... 3450.2
"~ SEAT LUMBAR SUPPORT MOTOR/VALVE, PASSENGER'S, M56z 5212.0-00 SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTREAR,B3 ...................... 3450.5
SEAT LUMBAR SUPPORT SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 865 ...... 5212.0-00 SPLICELOCATIONVIEWS ... ... . ... i 8000.0
SEAT LUMBAR SWITCH, DRIVER’S, 852 .................... 5212.0-00 START e e 1240.0
SEAT/MIRROR MEMORY CONTROL MODULE, A21........... 5200.1-00 STARTER, M6B510 ..........0 i i 1240.0-01
SEAT/MIRROR MEMORY SYSTEM (SM/SPM) ................... 5200.1 STARTER IMMOBILIZATION RELAY, K1w . ................... 1240.0-01
SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M51 ................. 5200.0-00 STARTER RELAY, K1 .. ... e 1240.0
SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR, PASSENGER’S, M6C . ........... 5200.0-01 STEERING ANGLESENDER, B40 .................... ... 3715.2-01
SEAT OCCUPANCY DETECTOR, A113 .......... ... ..o 3234.0-00 STEERING COLUMN ADJUSTMENT CONTROL MODULE, A34w 3231.0-00
SEAT, SEAT CONTROL SWITCH, DRIVER'S, S51 ............. 5200.0-00 STEERING COLUMN ANGLE ADJUST MOTOR, M83 .......... 3231.0-00
SEAT, SEAT CONTROL SWITCH, PASSENGER’S, 866 ......... 5200.0-01 STEERING COLUMN ANGLE ADJUST POTENTIOMETER, R19z . 3231.1-00
SEAT, SEAT HEATER SWITCH, DRIVER'S, 8563 ............... 5203.0-00 STEERING COLUMN LENGTH ADJUST MOTOR, M82 ......... 3231.0-00
SEAT, SEAT HEATER SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 854 . .......... 5203.0-00 STEERING COLUMN LENGTH ADJUST POTENTIOMETER, R18z 3231.1-00
SERVOTRONIC RELAY, K199 ............ ... ... ciiai 3240.0-00 STEERING COLUMN MEMORY (LSM} ................coooon... 3231.1
SHIFT-LOCK, Y19 ... .. 2460.7-03 STEERING COLUMN MEMORY CONTROL MODULE, A34z ... .. 3231.1-00
SHIFTLOCK, 88522 ............. . oo, 2460.0-00 STEERING COLUMN POSITION SWITCH, St19z .............. 3231.0-00
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STEERING WHEEL ANGLE SENSOR,R24 .................. 3334.0-01 TURN LIGHT, LEFTREAR, H6 ................ ..., 6313.0-02
SUN BLIND CONTROL MODULE, A82 ..................... 5146.0-00 TURN LIGHT, RIGHT FRONT, H4 . .........oiiieninia, 6313.0-02
SUNBLINDMOTOR, M74 .. ... ... it 5146.0-00 TURN LIGHT, RIGHTREAR,H5 ............... ... i, 6313.0-02
SUNBLINDSWITCH, 8110 .. ...... i 5146.0-00 UNDERHOOD LIGHT, E20 ............oiiiiiiiniieannnn, 6314.0-04
SUNROOFMODULE, A33 ...t 5410.0-01 UNDERHOOD LIGHT SWITCH, 819 ................oooiuat 6314.0-04
SUNROOFMOTOR, M24 . ....... ... i 5410.0-01 UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 15, K9 ...................... 0670.2-04
SUNROOF SWITCH, 838 ........ ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnt, 5410.0-01 UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 61, K61 ..................... 1230.0-00
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIRBAG) ............... 3234.0 UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINALR, K3 ....................... 0670.2-04
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM CONTROL MODULE, A12 3234.0-00 UPPERLEFTTAILLIGHT, H8025 ............. ... . coott. 6314.0-01
SUPPRESSIONFILTER, C800 ..........ciiviiineiiininn 6424.0-01 UPPERRIGHT TAILLIGHT, H8030 .. .. ........ ... ... ol 6314.0-01
CBYMBOLS . e s 0140.0 VALVE RELAY (ABS/ASC), K95 ...... ...t 3450.5-08
TAILLIGHT, LEFT,H26 .. ..... i i e 6314.0-04 VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR, B10 ..............ccivviunnnn. 6210.0-08
TAILUGHT RIGHT, H30 . ... ... 6314.0-04 VENTILATION FLAP MOTOR, LEFTM38 .................... 6450.0-09
TELEPHONE TRANSCEIVER, H3B ................cccovnnt. 6510.1-00 VENTILATION FLAP MOTOR, RIGHT, M33 ................... 6450.0-08
TEMPERATURESENSCR,B21z ............0iiiiiiinant, 6210.0-07 WARNING LIGHT BRELAY, K81 . ............. .. i, 3334.0-00
TEMPERATURE SWITCH,B6235 .......................... 1290.0-00 WASHER FLUID LEVEL SWITCH, S84 . ...................... 6210.0-06
TEMPERATURESWITCH, S36................ooiiiivnnn, 6454.0-00 WASHER FLUID LEVEL SWITCH, S136 ...................... 6210.0-06
THIGH SUPPORT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M85 . . ................ 5200.0-02 WASHER JETHEATER,LEFT,E51 .......................... 6169.0-00
THIGH SUPPORT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M66 ............. 5200.0-02 WASHER JET HEATER, RIGHT,E52 ........................ 6169.0-00
THIGH SUPPORT SWITCH, DRVER'S, 893 .................. 5200.0-02 WASHERPUMP M4 ... .. ... s 6160.0-02
THIGH SUPPORT SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 894 ............. 5200.0-02 WASHERPUMPRELAY, K5 ........ ..o, 6160.0-02
THIGH SUPPORT POTENTIOMETER, R15 . .................. 5200.1-04 WATER PUMP IN LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT, M86 ........... 6167.0-02
THROTTLE CONTROL MODULE (EML), AG004 .................. 1270.1 WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY, Y4 .. ...... ... ... ... 6450.0-02
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR,R6252 .. .................. 1210.11-07 WINDOW LIMIT SWITCH, LEFTREAR, 845 .................. 5133.0-04
TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS), AB500 ............. 2460.0 WINDOW LIMIT SWITCH, RIGHTREAR, 846 ................. 5133.0-04
TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS), AB500 ............. 2460.7 WINDOW MONITORING SWITCH (DWA), DRIVER’S, $100...... 6575.3-05
TRANSMISSION POSITION INDICATOR LIGHT, E82 . .......... 2460.7-02 WINDOW MONITORING SWITCH (DWA), PASSENGER'S, S99 .. 6575.3-05
TRANSMISSION RANGE SELECTOR LEVER LIGHT, S8518 ..... 2460.0-02 WINDOW MONITORING SWITCH (DWA), LEFT REAR, 5102 .... 6575.3-05
TRANSMISSION VALVEUNIT, Y8505 ....................... 2460.0-01 WINDOW MONITORING SWITCH (DWA), RIGHT REAR, S101 ... 6575.3-05
TRANSMISSION VALVE UNIT, YB505W . . .............coint e 2460.7-01 WINDOW MOTOR, LEFTREAR, M20 ....................... 5133.0-04
TRUNKLIDLIGHT,E33 ...t 6320.0-03 WINDOW MOTOR, RIGHT REAR, M22 . ..................... 5133.0-04
TRUNKLIDLIGHT, LEFTES033 ...... .o 6320.0-03 WINDOWSWITCH, S840z ..., 5133.0-00
TRUNKLID LIGHT, RIGHT, E9133 ............... ... cihi 6320.0-03 WINDOW SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 897 .................... 5133.0-02
TRUNK LID LOCKING SWITCH, S117 ...................... 5126.0-01 WINDSHIELD WASHER JETHEATERS ......................... 6169.0
TRUNKLID SWITCH, 861 ...ttt 6320.0-03 WIPERMOTOR,M3 ... ... e, 6160.0-01
TRUNK LOCKMOTOR, M17 .. ... e 5126.0-02 WIPER PRESSURE CONTROL (ADV) RELAY, K12 ............. 6164.0-01
TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS ... .. . . i 6312.0 WIPER PRESSURE CONTROL MOTOR (ADV), M6 ............ 6164.0-01
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WIPERBELAY L K37 ... i e 6160.0-01
WIPERRELAY LK3E ... .. .. e 6160.0-01
WIPER RELAY Il K38 ... i 6160.0-01
WIPER/WASHER SWITCH, 85 . ........ ..o v 6160.0-00
ZKE CENTRALLOCKING (ZV) ... ..ot i 5126.0
ZKEDOOR LOCKHEATING (TSH) ..ol 5120.0
ZKE HEADLIGHT WASHER (SRA} . .. ............c i 6167.0
ZKE INTERIOR LIGHTS CONTROL (IB) .......... ... iantt 6330.0
ZKEPOWERWINDOWS (FH) .......... ... cooeii et 5133.0
ZKESUNROOF (SHD) .. ..ot e 5410.0
ZKE WINDSHIELD WIPER PRESSURE CONTROL (ADV) .......... 6164.0
ZKEWIPER/WASHER CONTROL ....... ... ... iiine, 6160.0
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Schematics

The schematics divide the entire vehicle electrical system into Individual circuits. Interacting
electrical components are shown on one common schematic.

Switches and other components are represented In such a way that their general layout and
function are self-explcit. They are arranged on the shest such that the current path can be
followed from positive (top) to negative {bottom).

important: The components and wires are not drawn to scale, For instance, a lead with a length of
over 1m can be shown as a lead that Is only a few cm fong. To ensure clear arrangement, ait
connectors, lines branches and connected components from the fuses to the component and from
the component to ground connection are not shown within the individual cells. If required,
reference can be made to cells 0670.3 Fuse Detalls and 0670.4 Ground Distribution where ali
lines are illustrated with all plug connections, line branches and connected components.

Al clrcult symbols used are listed and explained In cell 0140.0 Symbols.

in cell 7000.0 Component Location Chart all important connectors, ground polnts and
components are listed in tabular form. It provides a precise description of the component
locations in the vehicle.

In cell 7100.0 Component Location Views the location of connectors and components which are
difficult to locate are shown in line arts or illustrations. In celi 8500.0 Connector Views diagrams
of connectors with more than 2 pins are iflusirated.

Included In this ETM are foldout biock diagrams. These are overviews of the entire system (EGS,
ABS, AC etc.) which helps understand the relationships between various components and control
module of the system being dlagnosed.

Example
General conventlons can be explained based on the following schematic example.

| 1 § FRONT POWER

| T6A [ DISTRiBUTION
BOX

L —-— Ll J

FUSE
DETALLS
08703

HOT AT ALL TIMES

I 5rus ] rean POWER
| 30A ] DISTRIBUTION
BOX
L. [ |
l FUSE
I DETAILS
0670.3

Ktt
% & WIPER RELAY

4 I 2 W X283
I 25WsW
I xes2 sony
& W une =p
ELECTRONICS
' 8100.0
25 VISW avsw
I 6160.0-02
I GROUND
DISTRIBUTION
I 0870.4
-

A X493
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General Conventions
1. Switches and relays are atways shown in rest position (e.g. K11).

2. A component shown in a dashed frame signifies that the component is
ilustrated only in part (e.g. P90 and P91).

3. A component shown in a completely drawn frame signifies thal the
component is illustrated In full {e.g. K11).

4. The dashed line between pin 8 and pin 6 of connector X293 Indicates that
both pins belong to connector X293,

5. The dashed {ine from fuse F1 to pin 8 of connector X293 shows the
positive supply of relay K11, If required, refer to cell 0670.3 Fuse Detalls at
fuse F1 for the complete line progressing with plug connections, fine
branches, wire colors and cross sectlons.

6. The dashed line with an arrow at splice X452 indicates that several wires
lead to splice X452. All lines teading to the connection are illustrated in cell
6100.0 Central Body Electronics {ZKE). An intemupted line with an arrow
Indicates that only this one wire leads to another clrcult.

7. The dashed line from pin 4 of connsactor X293 to ground X493 shows the
ground supply for relay K11. if required, refer to cell 0670.4 Ground
Distribution at ground X493 for the complete line progression with ait plug
connections, line branches, wire colors and cross sectlons.

8. The interrupted line from splice X452 with an A in the open arrow Is
continued on page 6160.0-02.

Termination of wire 4 VI/SW from splice X452 with a wavy line indicates that
the wire is continued on the opposite page.
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+ ] BATTERY

[

-
]

FUSE

FUSIBLE LINK

CIRCUIT BREAKER

.

SOLENCID

SOLENOID CONTROLLED VALVE
" OR CLUTCH SCLENOID

L

HEATING ELEMENT
T LOUDSPEAKER OR HOAN
4

®"

PERMAMNENT MAGNET MOTOR
[]'db ONE SPEED

PERAMANENT MAGNET MOTOR
Il'@’}wm&mam

-_| D |— KNOCHK SENSCA

VARIABLE RESISTANCE
SENSCRA
VARIABLE CONTACTIS

MOVED BY AN EXTERNAL
FORCE

VARIABLE RESISTOR
RESISTANCE (S CHANGED
BY TEMPERATURE OR
PRESSURE

N INDUGTIVE SENSOR
=

DICDE
CURRENT CAN FLOW ONLY
IN DIRECTION OF ARROW

ZENER DIOCE
TO REQULATE YOLTAGE

UGHT EMITTING DIOCE

IGNMON COIL

o=

..@ CONTROL/POWER ELECTRONICS

B RADIO

: TRANSISTORIZED SWITCH
an
% , OXYOQEN SENSOR

VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR

9 THERMO SWITCH
1_4
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ENTIRE COMPONENT SHOWN

F ™ == ™1 PART OF COMPONENT SHOWN

L — . J

a
COMPONENT WITH SCREW
TEAMINALS

1%

L
CONNECTOR ATTACHED TO
COMPONENT

CONMECTOR ATTACHED TO
COMPONENT LEAD [PIGTAIL)

COMPONENT CASE ATTACHED
DIRECTLY TO METAL PART
OF CAR (GROUNDED)

ONE POLE,
TWO POSITION
SWITCH

SWITCHES THAY
MOVE TOQETHER

s 4" "2 | DASHEDUNESHOWS
3 3 A MECHANICAL

CONNECTION
BETWEEN SWITCHES

WIRE COLOR

BL BLUE

BR BROWN

Qe YELLOW

GN GREEN

GR ORAY

oA ORANGE

AS PINK

AT RED

sw BLACK

w VIOLET

ws WHITE

m TRANSPARENT

WIRE {NSULATION
15 ONE COLOR

S ——

.BBR

COMMECTOR REFERENCE

PIN NUMBER —i X270 ~———— NUMBER FOR COMPONENT

WIRE INSULATION

IS ONE COLOR WITH
ANGTHER COLOR
STRIPE

{GREEN WITH WHITE)

WIRE SIZE IN
M SQUARED

LOCATION CHART

.5BR

A WAVY LINE MEANS WIRE
15 CONTINUED

TS GNWS

4 B X270 TWO CONNECTIONS
(PINS) IN THE SAME
CONNECTOR

DASHED LINE INDICATES
TEAMINALS OF THE
SAME CONNECTCR

WIRE ATTACHED TO
METAL PART OF CAR
[QADUNDED)

J5 B8R

M X185 GROUND NUMBEAED

= F0OR REFERENCE ON
COMPONENT LDCATICN
CHART
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TERMINAL NUMBER THREE POLE, FOUR NAME OF COMPONENT
: COMPONENT NUMBER
- o L ™ POSITION SWITCH
5 ” CONTACT RELAY m —~ RELAY WITH RESISTOR
ACROSS WINDING
S S— —— — b 4
‘.
- - o --———————ﬂsz
LR 112 | 1animon
87 85 87] 65 | SwTcH
0, ¥ |}
N~ hnd hatiliad OFF  START OFF 0} OFF
-0 AUN 1} ACCESSORY
> ace 1o aun
]9 start
) N L] [ U |
% v CONTAGT RELAY WIH TWO P S CHANGEOVER RELAY WITH
OUTPUTS TWO CUTPUTS \
b3
— e — < —— <
S22 ] - -t 1 DETAILS ABOUT COMPONENT
H OR OPERATION
87} #7] 65 B7s) 87| 65 i)
7 U o L
"A" IS ENERGIZED
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